BOROUGH OF AVALON

CAPE MAY COUNTY

NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO.  759-2017


AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14 (WATER AND SEWER) OF 


THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF AVALON, 2013 IN ORDER TO 



CHANGE THE QUARTERLY RATES FOR WATER AND SEWER 




SERVICES

WHEREAS, 
the Borough of Avalon, in the County of Cape May, New Jersey, owns a water supply, transmission and distribution system and a wastewater collection system all for the residents of and other System users in the Borough, and


WHEREAS, the current rates and service charges set forth in Section 14-5 a. and Section 14-29.3 a. of the Code of the Borough of Avalon, 2013 need to be adjusted to allow the Borough’s water utility to continue to be self-liquidating pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-47(a); and


WHEREAS, the Borough desires to adjust the quarterly rates in an amount sufficient to offset the annual costs and to help the water and sewer utilities maintain self- liquidating status; and

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Avalon in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey as follows:


SECTION 1. Section 14-5 Water Rates and Charges and Section 14-29.3 Usage fees shall be amended as follows: 

14-5
WATER RATES AND CHARGES.

a.
Schedule of Fees. The following schedule shall apply to water usage or consumption within the Borough effective October 1, 2017: 

SCHEDULE W

	Meter Code
	Meter Description
	
	Quarterly Allowance
	Excess Charge (per gallon)
	Water Charges

	Residential
	
	
	
	
	

	R
	1 Unit
	5/8 X 3/4
	10,000
	$0.00205
	$50.00

	D
	2 Units
	
	20,000
	0.00205
	100.00

	T
	3 Units
	
	30,000
	0.00205
	150.00

	Q
	4 Units
	
	40,000
	0.00205
	200.00

	F
	5 Units
	
	50,000
	0.00205
	250.00

	S
	6 Units
	
	60,000
	0.00205
	300.00

	E
	7 Units
	
	70,000
	0.00205
	350.00

	8
	8 Units
	
	80,000
	0.00205
	400.00

	Combinations
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	3 Plus D
	
	45,000
	0.00205
	220.00

	Commercial
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	3/4"
	
	15,000
	0.00205
	72.00

	3
	1"
	
	25,000
	0.00205
	122.00

	4
	1 1/2"
	
	50,000
	0.00205
	243.00

	5
	2"
	
	80,000
	0.00205
	389.00

	6
	4"
	
	256,000
	0.00205
	1,246.00


14-29.3 
Usage Fees.

Each property shall be charged rents, rates, fees or other charges for the direct or indirect connection with or use of services of the Borough sewage system effective September 1, 2017 as follows:

a. Minimum quarterly charges as determined by Schedule A.

SCHEDULE A
	Meter Code
	Meter Description
	
	Quarterly Allowance
	Excess Charge (per gallon)
	Sewer Charges

	Residential
	
	
	
	
	

	R
	1 Unit
	5/8 X 3/4
	10,000
	0.00335
	$112.50

	D
	2 Units
	
	20,000
	0.00335
	225.00

	T
	3 Units
	
	30,000
	0.00335
	337.00

	Q
	4 Units
	
	40,000
	0.00335
	450.00

	F
	5 Units
	
	50,000
	0.00335
	562.00

	S
	6 Units
	
	60,000
	0.00335
	675.00

	E
	7 Units
	
	70,000
	0.00335
	786.00

	8
	8 Units
	
	80,000
	0.00335
	900.00

	Combinations
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	3 Plus D
	
	45,000
	0.00335
	512.00

	Commercial
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	3/4"
	
	15,000
	0.00335
	172.00

	3
	1"
	
	25,000
	0.00335
	284.00

	4
	11/2"
	
	50,000
	0.00335
	569.00

	5
	2"
	
	80,000
	0.00335
	912.00

	6
	4"
	
	256,000
	0.00335
	2,920.00

	Plus
	
	
	
	
	

	Each Hotel/Motel with Bathroom Facilities
	
	
	43.00

	Each Hotel/Motel efficiency unit
	
	
	72.00



SECTION 2:  REPEALER:  All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are in conflict or inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict only.


SECTION 3:
SEVERABILITY:  If any section, paragraph, subdivision, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, subsection, clause or provision declared invalid and the remainder of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect and shall be enforceable.


SECTION 4:
EFFECTIVE DATE:  This Ordinance shall take effect on October 1, 2017 following final adoption and publication and in the manner prescribed by law. 


NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE
     The Ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed on first reading of the Municipal Council of the Borough of Avalon on July 26, 2017.  It will be further considered for second reading, public hearing and final adoption at a meeting of said Council to be held on the 9th day of August, 2017 in the Meeting Room of the Municipal Building, Avalon, New Jersey at 4:15 p.m. and during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of said Ordinance will be made available at the Clerk’s Office in said Municipal Building to the members of the general public who shall request the same. 

MARIE J. HOOD, Borough Clerk
